
 

 

Pension Board 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair) 

Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
 Councillor Margaret Bird 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 2.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA  
 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

 
 
Please note that this meeting is being held remotely. You can view the webcast both live 
and after the meeting has completed at webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
 
N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at  
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board. 

   
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 as an 
accurate record. 
   

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and interests they may have in relation to any item(s) of business 
on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
  

6.   Cyber Security Strategy (Pages 13 - 50) 
 

PART A 
  

7.   Verbal Update from Pension Committee   
8.   Pension Board Annual Report (Pages 51 - 58) 

 This report asks the Board to note the draft Pension Board Annual 
Report 2022/23 (Appendix A) and comment as they see fit. 
 
  

9.   Strategies and Policies for the Fund (Pages 59 - 72) 
 This report advises the Board of the various policies and strategies 



 

 

3

required for the proper administration of the Fund. 
  

10.   Pensions Administration Team Performance Report (Pages 73 - 86) 
 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme for the three-month period up to 
the end of August 2023. 
   

11.   Update on London CIV Pooling and Savings (Pages 87 - 90) 
 This report advises the Board of the extent to which the Fund is 

complying with the pooling requirements of Guidance issued by the, 
then, Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) in 
2015, the savings made through pooling in 2022/23 and the governance 
structure of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). 
  

12.   Report on Breaches of the Law (Pages 91 - 116) 
 It is consistent with The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice that the 

Pension Fund maintains a breaches log detailing incidences where 
breaches have occurred.  In line with the recommendations of the Aon 
Hewitt Governance Review, on 15 September 2020 the Committee 
agreed the revised Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy.  This included 
a requirement for the Board to monitor breaches on a regular basis.  
This report presents the current log (Appendix A) for the Board’s 
consideration and comment.    
  

13.   Update on Board  Member Training (Pages 117 - 128) 
 This report advises the Board of training undertaken by the Pension 

Board members in Year 2023/24 to 30 September 2023 and asks them 
to note the contents of the Logs attached to this report as Appendix A 
and Appendix B.    
   

14.   Scheme Advisory Board and The Pensions Regulator Updates 
(Pages 129 - 154) 

 This report advises the Board of the matters currently being considered 
by the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board and The 
Pensions Regulator which are relevant to the Fund. Any implications for 
the Fund have been noted and are being addressed in consultation with 
Fund advisers. 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 2.00 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
Councillor Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Ian Talbot    
  

Apologies: Ava Payne (Lateness), Jane West  
  

PART A 
  

61/23   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 March 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record 
  

62/23   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
The clerk informed the Board that he had liaised with the Head of Democratic 
Services about drafting a bespoke Register of Interest for members of the 
Pension Board. The Chair asked to receive a draft of the new Register of 
Interest form before it was presented to the Board for approval. 
  
Ava Payne arrived at 2.05pm 
  
  

63/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

64/23   
 

Report on Mansion House Speech by Chancellor of the Exchequer 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained to members that he 
was encouraged by the work that the chancellor would do in consolidating and 
helping smaller funds. The Local Government Pension Scheme would see an 
acceleration of pooling, investment 5% of scheme assets in levelling up 
assets and 10% of invested in private equity. The Croydon fund currently had 
a 10% allocation in private equity and therefore was already in line with this 
criterion.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury informed the Board that the fund 
had assets which were pooled but were outside of the pool framework, the 
fund would need to bring these assets under pool management in future. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that the consultation was at 
the end of October 2023. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that he was slightly 
disappointed, he accepted that the chancellor wanted to invest more in the UK 
however there needed to be an investable asset.  
  
Teresa Fritz expressed concern about the sovereignty that the pool would 
have over asset allocation. 
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that:  
  

• That asset allocation would lie with the administering authority and not 
the pool manager. Funding pools would have to focus on larger assets, 
whereas smaller funds could target smaller assets and get very good 
returns whilst having an access point into the larger assets. 
  

The Board asked the Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury to respond to the 
consultation, expressing the concerns they have over the sovereignty and 
lack of clarity on who was responsible for meeting the target returns of the 
fund. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 

• To note the summarised contents of the annual “Mansion House 
Speech” made by the Chancellor of the Exchequer, in particular, its 
implications for defined benefits schemes in general and the Local 
Government Pension Scheme in particular. 

• To comment on and note the consultation launched by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities entitled “Local Government 
Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on investments.”  

  
  
  

65/23   
 

Conflicts of Interest Policy 
 
The Chair expressed his concern that the Pensions Committee decided to 
defer the conflict-of-interest policy and the Chair did not share their sentiment 
that the document was too long. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and stated 
that he would make a slightly more concise report which mainly covered the 
operational procedure of the policy before re-presenting it to the Committee. 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that he would publish 
the full report once the policy had been agreed by the Committee. 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

Richard Elliott stated that that the Members had a responsibility to act in the 
best interests of the scheme rather that the Council. Richard asked who was 
responsible for monitoring the Head of Pensions and Treasury’s conflicts of 
interest as there could be a situation where there may be a conflict in their 
roles as both the Head of Pensions and the Head of Treasury.  
  
Teresa Fritz stated that the proposed conflict of interest policy did not address 
the issue regarding the composition of the Pension Committee as the 
administering authority currently had all the voting rights. The focus seemed 
to be on having an equal political representation rather than a focus on equal 
rights between Members, administering authority and employers. Teresa also 
felt as though the draft conflict of interest policy was imbalanced as the 
document referenced the Pension Board four times and only referred to the 
Pension Committee once. 
  
The Board strongly supported the proposed conflict of interest policy and 
encouraged the Pension Committee to adopt a conflict of Interest policy as 
soon as possible. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       To comment on the recommended Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
  

66/23   
 

Governance Policy 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the policy had been updated from the last version which had 
been agreed in 2019. The proposed governance policy had already been 
adopted by the Committee and was now being presented to the Pension 
Board for comment. 
  
The Chair believed that it was imperative that the Committee played a role in 
the selection of the actuary as he saw this as good governance. 
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• Legally the pension fund and the Council were not separate which is 
why the actuarial appointment and advisor appointment was conducted 
by the Council rather than the Committee. 
  

Teresa Fritz was concerned that there were a number of issues (climate 
change, pension dashboard and pooling) for the Committee members to 
consider, and if Members were not able to have a say in the appointment of 
the advisors then they may not be in a position to protect the fund and 
represent the interests of the employers. 
  
The Board believed that the committee should play a greater role in the 
procurement of an actuary and the advisors. 
  
RESOLVED: 

Page 7



 

 
 

  
• To review and agree the draft Governance Policy attached as 

Appendix A.  
  
  
  

67/23   
 

Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement June 2023 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that officers had largely addressed the issues regarding employer 
representation and officers were now waiting for the constitution to be 
updated to reflect the agreed changes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To review and agree the draft Governance Best Practice Compliance 
Statement attached as Appendix A.  

  
  

68/23   
 

Pension Fund Administration Strategy updated June 2023 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
Committee had approved the updated pension fund administration strategy, 
which had since been sent to employers for consultation. Officers had not 
received any feedback from employers, but the strategy was ready to be 
implemented once the consultation had concluded. 
  
In response to a question from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The annual liaison meeting had been put on hold due to the pandemic, 
Alison was working on a new format for the meeting, and she would be 
able to make progress with the arrangements once she had fully 
recruited to her team. The meeting would likely be conducted over MS 
Teams. 

• There was an online communication plan as part of the KPI report.  
• The number of queries for the self-registration service indicated that 

there was a system error rather than a user error. 
• The named contact for employers varied, sometimes it was the payroll 

officer and other times it was even the receptionist (in smaller 
organisations). 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To review and agree the draft Pension Administration Strategy 
Statement attached as Appendix A.  

  
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

 
 

69/23   
 

Croydon Pension Fund Administration Performance Update 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced the report and explained that the end of 
year processes was all complete apart from with one employer who was in the 
process of changing payroll companies and had not provided the Council with 
any information. The Pensions Manager explained that if officers were unable 
to get information the employers for an extended period, then they would have 
to report the employer to the Pensions regulator as they were unable to 
complete their annual benefits statements. 
  
The Pension Manager stated that regulation changes such as the change in 
discount rates affected officers calculations for transfers within the pension 
fund. 
  
The Pension Manager explained that the service was about to go live with 
their bulk leaver calculations. The department had also invested in the 
insights reporting tool which would enable officers to interpret data and would 
allow the KPI reports to be automated. 
  
The Pension Manager informed the Board that the service reported their data 
to the nation fraud agency every two years, however this would now shift to a 
monthly report which should reduce the number of pensions that were 
overpaid. 
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The administration team had one vacancy; this position would be 
changed from an administrative role to a trainee role. There had been 
some delays with some aspects of the teams duties due to factor 
changes, but officers were on top of their workload.  

• The technical team were checking to see if there was any missing data 
for the active members of the fund, the data for the deferred members 
of the fund had all been collected and officers were confident of 
meeting the deadline for the annual benefits statement. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against 
these indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 

  
  

70/23   
 

Report on Breaches of the Law 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that there was an update on the Councils accounts. The 2019/20 
accounts the required accounting adjustments had been agreed and the 
accounts needed to be sent to the auditor to be signed off. The Acting Head 
of Pensions and Treasury was keeping the pensions regulator updated on 
how things were progressing with the accounts which were yet to be signed 
off.  

Page 9



 

 
 

  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) had written to the minister regarding a separation of the 
Councils accounts from the pension schemes accounts and the minister had 
responded in agreement with the suggestion. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury Another breach was failure to 
provide refunds in a timely manner, this was because officers had to wait for 
members of the fund to contact them before a refund could be issued. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

•       To consider the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log, Appendix 
A, and to co
[...]
ed training. The Acting Head of Pensions 
and Treasury stated that there was no clear deadline set for the board 
members to complete the training. 
  
The Pensions Manager stated that they had spoken with the software provider 
who informed officers that they were prepared to conduct presentations on the 
procurement dashboard for members. 
  
The Acting Head of Treasury and Pensions stated that he was looking to hold 
another training session on multi asset credit before the Pension Committee 
meeting on the 19 September and invited members of the Board to attend. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the Pension Board Training Log (Appendix A). 
• To note the mandatory training items in Appendix B. 
• To consider what areas of training they would like to be included in any 

forward training plan. 
  
  

73/23   
 

Fund Representation Policy 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that following the Scheme Advisory Boards (SAB) good governance 
review a policy for the representation of non-administration employers should 
be implemented. The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury informed the 
board that officers had amended the funds policy and would present the draft 
of the policy to the Pensions Committee for agreement. The Acting Head of 
Pensions and Treasury stated that most of the changes were based on the 
rationale behind having one voting employer representative and a voting staff 
side member representative. 
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The employer representative would be an external individual. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the Representation Policy and comment as appropriate. 
  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

74/23   
 

Scheme Advisory Board and The Pensions Regulator updates to 30 June 
2023 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the report included all of the updates from the past year.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the report. 
  

Ava Payne informed the Board that she will be starting a 6-month secondment 
from the 1 October 2023, and she will be unable to attend meetings during 
this period. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PB 19102023 

Croydon Council 
 
REPORT TO: Pension Board 

19 October 2023 

SUBJECT: Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23  

LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Board are invited to note the draft Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23 

prepared by the Chair of the Board and comment as they see fit. 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report asks the Board to note the draft Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23 

(Appendix A) and comment as they see fit.  
 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1   This report highlights the Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23 drafted by the 

Chair of the Board (Appendix A). The Report sets out the work of the Board over 
the past year and their plans for the future. The final version of the Report will be 
published on the Fund’s website.  

 
3.2   The Board are invited to note this report and comment as they see fit.  
 
4. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal d
[...]
ate 

 (2) The authority’s investment strategy must include—  

(e) the authority’s policy on how social, environmental and corporate governance  
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and 
realisation of investments;  

3.17 Business Plan (Agreed by Pension Committee on 14 March 2023) 

Page 70



 

PB 19102023 

At their meeting on 15 September 2020 the Committee considered guidance from The 
Pensions Regulator and CIPFA, as highlighted by Aon in their Governance Review of 
the Fund, recommending that “a medium term business plan should be created for the 
pension fund.” They agreed to note the draft “Medium Term Business Plan 2020-2023” 
as presented to them. 

On 14 March 2023 they subsequently agreed a Business Plan for 2023-26.  

  
4. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal data’? 
 

No. 
 

Has a data protection impact assessment (DPIA) been completed? 
 

No. This report relates to matters relating to the administration of the LGPS and 
the Croydon Pension Fund.  

 
Approved by: Allister Bannin on behalf of Jane West, Corporate Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
 
Matthew Hallett – Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
 
None. 
 
APPENDICES:  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 

PB 19102023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 72



PEN 19/10/2023 

Croydon Council  
 
REPORT TO: Pension Board 

19 October 2023 

SUBJECT: Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance 
Indicators for the period June 2023 to August 2023 

  
 

LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett - Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against these 

indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

  
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administr
[...]
now up to date have been 
removed. Breach 6 concerning failure to publish audited fund accounts has been 
amended to reflect that the 2019/20 accounts have now been published and are 
expected to be signed off in November and breaches 7 and 8 concerning the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts have been updated to show that they are now 
expected to be finalised by June 2024. Breach 12 concerning the failure of the 
Council as a scheme employer to provide an employer discretions policy has 
been added. Breach 13 has been added concerning failure to issue 100% of 
benefit statements by 31 August 2023.   

     
3.4 The Board is asked to consider the contents of the Breaches Log and to 

comment.    
      
4.   CONSULTATION    

    
4.1 Officers have previously consulted with both the Pension Committee and Local 

Pension Board on the template for the Breaches Log which forms the basis of the 
report.    

    
5.  DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS    

    
5.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING OF 

‘PERSONAL DATA’?    
    

NO     
    

Approved by: Matthew Hallett on behalf of Jane West, Corporate Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer)    
   

   
   

    
CONTACT OFFICER:      

Page 93



    Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury   
    

APPENDIX:    
    Appendix A: Breaches Log    
    

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:     
    None.    

Page 94



Appendix A 
Breaches Log 19 October 2023 Pension 
Board Meeting   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
    

    
  
     

 

 

 

  

  

Page 95



  
Number    2   

Date   Aug 21   

Category   Administration - ABS   

Description and cause   Failure to produce 100% of Annual Benefit  
Statement notifications   

Possible effect and wider implications   Members and former members do not have up 
to date information on the value of their LGPS 
benefits affecting their ability to make informed 
decisions around pension provision. 
Noncom
[...]
obs to Leeds and made it the biggest investment player 

in the UK not based in London or Edinburgh. Similar success is evident in Wolverhampton, 

due to LGPS Central, which has been actively championing the need for change in the 

investment industry. 

Page 153

https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/diversity-and-inclusion-in-investment-management/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cyber Security Strategy
	Report 1 Appendix A Pension Board Cyber cover paper
	Report 1 Appendix B - LBCPF Draft Cyber Strategy
	Report 1 Appendix C- LGPS Cyber Scorecard - Croydon

	8 Pension Board Annual Report
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None
	APPENDIX:
	A  Draft Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23
	Report 2 - Appendix A Pension Board Annual Report 2022.23

	9 Strategies and Policies for the Fund
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.
	APPENDICES:
	None.

	10 Pensions Administration Team Performance Report
	None.
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A: Croydon Pensions Admin Team Performance Report, June 2023 to August 2023
	Pensions Administration Team Performance Report Appendix A

	11 Update on London CIV Pooling and Savings
		benefits of scale;
		strong governance and decision making;
		reduced costs and excellent value for money; and
		improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure.
	3.3   	Since its founding in 2014 LCIV has developed its governance structure through a Corporate Governance and Controls framework.  The key components of the framework are the Shareholder Committee, comprising Leaders and Treasurers of twelve of the London boroughs, and a Board made up of executive and non-executive directors all of whom must meet FCA fitness to serve requirements. Details of the full Governance structure can be accessed online via https://londonciv.org.uk/governance
	3.4   The Croydon Fund’s formal involvement in the governance of LCIV is only through attendance at the twice yearly Shareholder General Meeting. Officers are, however, in regular contact with the LCIV officers.
	3.5  	During the development of the pooling concept funds estimated how they could comply with its requirements in the context of their own asset allocation policies. The Council Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement, as agreed on 18 September 2018 and current for 2021/22, includes the following:
	‘* LCIV’s fixed income stream contributing to the core costs of the Company payable equally by all the shareholders.
	3.9 The Board are invited to note this report.
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.
	APPENDICES:
	None.

	12 Report on Breaches of the Law
	2.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3.	DETAIL
	4.	CONSULTATION
	5.	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	NO
	Report 6 Appendix A Breaches Log oct 23

	13 Update on Board  Member Training
	Report 7 Appendix A  Oct 23 Board Meeting
	Report 7 Appendix B  Oct 23 Board Meeting

	14 Scheme Advisory Board and The Pensions Regulator Updates
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.
	APPENDICES:
	Appendix A – SAB response to DLUHC consultation on investments
	Report 8 Appendix A DLUHC_Investment_consultation_SABresponse




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 2.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
 
Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
 
Councillor Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Ian Talbot, Mary Lambe (AON, Governance Consultant) 
  

Apologies: Ava Payne (Lateness), Jane West  
  

PART A 
  

75/23   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 July 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  

76/23   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

77/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
  

78/23   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

PART B 
 



 

 
 

  
79/23   
 

Cyber Security Strategy 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

PART A 
 
  

80/23   
 

Verbal Update from Pension Committee 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the Conflict of Interest Policy, Representation Policy, 
Responsible Investment Policy and the Investment Strategy Statement were 
agreed at the last Pensions Committee meeting.  
  
The constitution changes had gone through the constitution working group 
who then recommended to the General Purposes Committee to take the 
constitution changes to Full Council to be agreed. 
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The agreed Conflict of Interest Policy was largely the same as the 
previous report that had been presented. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the verbal update. 
  
  

81/23   
 

Pension Board Annual Report 
 
The Chair introduced the report and explained that he was grateful for the 
effort put forward by the Pensions Board and he felt as though the continuity 
of membership played an important part in the effectiveness of the Board.  
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The report will be published onto the on the Councils website. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the draft Pension Board Annual Report 2022/23. 
  



 

 
 

  
82/23   
 

Strategies and Policies for the Fund 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that this item was a summary of the reasons behind the strategies 
and policies that the Fund needed to adhere to.  
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The Pensions Committee had expressed concerns regarding the 
number of policies and strategies that they had been presented with. 
The aim of the report was to provide Members with reassurance as to 
why there were so many strategies, policies and training sessions 
required. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the report. 
  
  

83/23   
 

Pensions Administration Team Performance Report 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced the report and explained that the main 
focus of the team was the annual updates following end of year processes, 
this included updating care pay contributions, applying revaluation and 
producing the annual benefit statements for all active and deferred members.  
  
The Pensions Manager informed the Board that the Pensions Administration 
Team had also spent time on implementing bulk processes for leavers and 
the team were able to run the first bulk calculations in August with about 500 
processed.  
  
The Pensions Manager explained that the Pensions Administration Team had 
also worked with the Council’s Fraud team to implement monthly mortality 
screening, through which they had been able to pick up some cases which 
there weren't aware of.  
  
The Pensions Manager concluded by stating that the Pensions Administration 
Team had just completed the annual allowances. 
  
In response to a question from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• The members self-service portal would need upgrading to photo 
identification, this would need sign off from procurement before it could 
be implemented.  

• The annual benefits statement would be published onto the member 
self-service portal and officers advertise with all the employers that 
they're available and they were required to tell their staff. Deferred 
members were advised when they leave through the deferred 



 

 
 

notification letter that the annual benefits statement would be available 
online and when it would be available.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against 
the indicators set out in Appendix A of the report. 

  
  

84/23   
 

Update on London CIV Pooling and Savings 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that roughly 50% of the fund’s assets had been transferred to the 
CIV. The majority of these assets were with Legal and General Investment 
Management and following the investment strategy review they would try and 
get other listed assets moved into the CIV.  
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that there would be a 
training on multi-asset credit ahead of the next Pensions Committee meeting 
and members of the Pensions Board were invited to attend.  
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that the reported 
savings made by the CIV was £564,000 a year on investment fees. Following 
the previous Pensions Committee meeting officers had instructed mercers to 
look at the fees being paid by the Fund, to seek comfort regarding value for 
money.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the report. 
  

85/23   
 

Report on Breaches of the Law 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the annual benefits statement, the employers mandatory 
discretions policy for the Council had been added to the breaches log. The 
council needed a policy in its own right for employers mandatory discretions 
which officers were in the process of developing.  
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury informed the Board that the 
Council had reproduced the 2019/20 accounts, the audit was still being 
finalised but he believed that the accounts would be signed off by November. 
The timetable for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts would see these 
accounts signed off in June 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log. 
  
  



 

 
 

  
86/23   
 

Update on Board  Member Training 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the training was presented as it had been recorded and he 
wanted members of the Board to inform officers whether the information was 
up to date and accurate. 
  
The Chair informed the Board that the governance conference in York would 
be taking place on the 18th and 19th January 2024. The Chair stated that 
there were two places available for members who wished to attend. The 
Pensions Board meeting in January had been moved to accommodate the 
members who would be attending. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the Pension Board Training Log. 
  
  

87/23   
 

Scheme Advisory Board and The Pensions Regulator Updates 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the SAB’s response to the consultation had been included in 
the report.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• AON was working with officers at Croydon on bringing equality, 
diversity, and inclusion (EDI) training to Members of the Board and the 
Committee.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the report. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


